PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Roediger Pittsburgh, Inc.	09/30/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Roediger, New Jersey, L.L.C.
Street Address:	55 Wester Avenue
City:	Metuchen
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	08840

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5093047
Patent Number:	5113999
Patent Number:	5169527
Patent Number:	5386768
Patent Number:	6053333
Patent Number:	6521133

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (908)233-5078

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 908-233-6800

Email: randerson@lindabury.com

Correspondent Name: Robert W. Anderson
Address Line 1: 53 Cardinal Drive
Address Line 2: P.O. Box 2369

Address Line 4: Westfield, NEW JERSEY 07091-2369

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 28699-1

PATENT

500193342 REEL: 018627 FRAME: 0113

OP \$240,00 509304

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robert W. Anderson
Total Attachments: 3 source=Roediger#page1.tif source=Roediger#page2.tif source=Roediger#page3.tif	

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment, dated as of September <u>30</u>, 2006, is entered into by and among Roediger, Inc. f/k/a Roediger Pittsburgh, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at P. O. Box 1436, Washington, Pennsylvania (the "Assignor") and Roediger, New Jersey, L. L. C., a New Jersey, a limited liability company, having a mailing address of 55 Wester Avenue, Metuchen, New Jersey (the "Assignee");

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement (the "APA"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Order Pursuant to Sections 105, 363 and 365 of the Bankruptcy Code (A) Approving the Terms and Conditions of an Agreement for the Sale of Substantially All Assets of the Debtor and the Assumption and Assignment of Related Executory Construction Contracts, (B) Authorizing the Consummation of the Transactions Contemplated Therein and (C) Granting Related Relief entered by the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware on September 14, 2006, Assignor has agreed to assign to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the Seller Intellectual Property (as defined in the APA), including the patents set forth on the attached Schedule A (collectively, the "Patents"), and Assignee has agreed to acquire all right, title and interest in the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises herein contained and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, and its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the Patents, together with any and all reissues, divisionals, continuations, and continuation-in-part applications and any patents issuing thereon, and including, without limitation, the subject matter of all claims which may be obtained therefrom, rights or priority under International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Design and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States adheres; together with all income, royalties, damages, claims and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, and in and to all causes of action (either in law or in equity) and the right to sue, counterclaims, and recover for any and all legal and equitable claims for past, present or future infringement, damages, or other unauthorized use of the rights assigned to Assignee hereunder.

Assignor agrees to provide cooperation and assistance to, and to execute and deliver at the request and expense of the Assignee, all papers, instruments, and assignments, and to perform any other reasonable acts that the Assignee may require in order to vest in Assignee all rights, title, and interest of Assignor in and to the Patents and to maintain the full value of such rights.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this instrument as of the day of September, 2006.

> ROEDIGER, INC. f/k/a ROEDIGER PITTSBURGH, INC.

Name: Thomas R. Notaro

Title: President

ROEDIGER, NEW JERSEY, L.L.C.

Name:

Title: owner

COUNTY OF LIAShinder

My Commission Explans 11/15/2010

Before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Thomas R. Notaro, an authorized representative of Roediger, Inc. f/k/a Roediger Pittsburgh, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing Patent Assignment to be his voluntary act and deed on behalf of said corporation.

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL THIS 29 day of September, 2006.

NotARY is for Thomas R. NotARO'S Signature only Heather Jahnson.

Printed:

My Commission Expires

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Heather Johnson, Notary Public City of Washington, Washington County My Commission Expires Apr. 8, 2010

RECORDED: 12/13/2006

chedule A

- Cotomic		
Constant atents	Filed/Issued	Registration/Serial No
Gas diffuser	March 3, 1992	Pat. No. 5.093.047
Positionable doctor blade	May 19, 1992	Pat. No. 5 113 999
Liquid extracting device and and		* un 110. 5,115,339
ociated method	December 8, 1992	Pat. No. 5,169,527
Apparatus for dewatering sludge	February 7, 1995	Pat. No. 5 386 768
Method and system for transferring all I		* #: 110. J,300,700
including a plow for dispersing sludge,	April 25, 2000	Pat. No. 6,053,333
Process for thermal sludge disinfection	February 18, 2003	Pat No 6 521 122
		- mo. 130. 0,0 £1,100